DEC. 17.]

purpose of further securing to the said bank the payment or repayment upon demand of the moneys which may hereafter become due and owing to the said bank upon the aforesaid bonds or guarantees so proposed to be entered into and each and every of them.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to Body Corporate borrowing Money, and autho rizing Payment to Committee of Management.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 7th day of December, 1925.

Present :

THE HONOURABLE J. G. COATES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section three hundred and thirty-five of W the Native Land Act, 1909, it is provided that, with the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council, a body corporate constituted under Part XVII of the said Act may, on the security of a mortgage or charge of the land vested in it, borrow money for any of the purposes therein mentioned :

And whereas the "Proprietors of the Tihiomanono 4p and adjoining blocks," a body corporate constituted as aforesaid, has applied for the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council accordingly, and also that consent be given to any money so borrowed being paid to the committee of manage-ment of such body corporate : And whereas the Tairawhiti District Maori Land Board

has recommended that such consent be granted, and it seems expedient so to do :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby, pursuant to section three hundred and thirty-five of the Native Land Act, 1909, and all other powers him enabling, grant precedent consent to the said body corporate, on the security of a mortgage or charge of the lands vested in it, which are set out in the Schedule hereto, borrowing from a State Loan Department or from any person or body cor-porate, whether by each gradit in current account with a bank porate, whether by cash credit in current account with a bank or otherwise, the respective sums set out opposite the names of such lands for the purpose of enabling the said body coror such ratus for the purpose of enabling the said body cor-porate to liquidate existing liabilities in respect of, and to further improve and more efficiently farm, the said lands of the said body corporate; and doth authorize the payment of any money so borrowed to the committee of manage-ment of the said body corporate.

SCHEDULE.

e

Whetumatarau Nos. 5 and 6 Blocks	••	1,500
Tihiomanono No. 4F Block	••	1,600
Omaika Nos. 1A and 1B and No. 2 Blocks	••	4,400
Whetumatarau Nos. 5 and 6 Blocks 1,500 Tihiomanono No. 4F Block 1,600 Omaika Nos. 1A and 1B and No. 2 Blocks 4,400 F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.		
Clerk of the Executive Council.		

Consenting to Land being taken for the Purposes of a Road in Block IX, Rangitoto Survey District, Tamaki Road District.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General, ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 7th day of December, 1925.

Present :

THE HONOURABLE J. G. COATES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act 1909 and to 19 Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in any-wise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for the purposes of a road.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land permitted to be taken : 1 acre 1 rood 35.2 perches, being portion of Allotment 36, Tamaki West Farms.

Situated in Block IX Rangitoto Survey District. (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 22417.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 64767, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured pink.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to Land being taken for the Purposes of a Public Hospital in Chatham Islands.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 7th day of December, 1925.

Present :

THE HONOURABLE J. G. COATES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the land de-scribed in the Schedule hereto being taken for the purposes of a public hospital.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land permitted to be taken : 23 acres 1 rood 13 perches, being Kekerione No. 1 Subdivision 62.

Situated in Chatham Islands. (S.O. 1944.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more par-ticularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 61907, de-posited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon edged red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Board of Trade (Wheat Futures) Regulations, 1925.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 14th day of December, 1925.

Present :

THE HONOURABLE J. G. COATES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by section twenty-six of the Board of Trade Act, 1919, as amended by the Board of Trade Amendment Act, 1923, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby, on the recommendation of the Minister of Industries and Commerce, make the following Board of Trade Regulations for the regulation and control of the wheat industry.

REGULATIONS.

1. THESE regulations may be cited as the Board of Trade (Wheat Futures) Regulations, 1925.

2. These regulations shall come into operation on the day

These regulations shall come into operation on the day after the publication thereof in the *Gazette*.
Save in pursuance of a permit issued by the Secretary of Industries and Commerce, it shall not be lawful for any person in New Zealand, at any time while this Order in Council remains in force, to purchase or agree to offer to purchase (whether as principal, agent, or otherwise) any wheat of the harvest of the season 1925-26 in New Zealand, or to be con-cerned in New Zealand in the making of any such purchase, agreement, or offer by any other person (whether in New Zealand or elsewhere), or to be concerned in New Zealand in the fulfilment or performance of any agreement has been made in New Zealand or elsewhere, and whether it has been made before or after the making of these regulations.
In these regulations the term "purchase" includes any

4. In these regulations the term "purchase "includes any mode of acquisition by agreement, save that acquisition by way of security only shall not be deemed to be a purchase. 5. For the purpose of these regulations an option or right of purchase shall be deemed to be an agreement to purchase. 6. For the purpose of these regulations every agreement for the purchase that the the deemed to be an agreement to purchase. the purchase of wheat shall be deemed to be an agreement for